SCALA
Service instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
E
n
g
lis
h

2. Identification 2
2.1 Nameplate 2
2.2 Type key 3
3. Service tools 4
3.1 Standard tools 4
4. Lubricants 4
5. Dismantling and assembly 5
5.1 General information 5
5.2 Removing the control box cover 5
5.3 Removing the pressure tank 5
5.4 Removing the chamber stack 7
5.5 Removing the shaft seal 7
6. Fitting the shaft seal 7
6.1 Fitting the chamber stack 8
6.2 Fitting the pressure tank 8
6.3 Fitting the control box cover 9
7. Fault finding the product 10
7.1 Grundfos Eye operating indications 10
7.2 Fault resetting 10
7.3 Fault finding chart 11
8. Exploded view 13
DANGER
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
will result in death or serious personal injury.
WARNING
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious personal injury.
CAUTION
Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in minor or moderate personal injury.
If these instructions are not observed, it may result in
malfunction or damage to the equipment.
SIGNAL WORD
Description of hazard
Consequence of ignoring the warning.
- Action to avoid the hazard.
T
M
0
6
 4
3
4
0
 2
0
1
5
Pos. Description
1 Type designation
2 Product number
3 Serial number
4 Production code, year and week
5 Maximum head
6 Minimum head
7 Rated head
8 Rated flow rate
9 Maximum ambient temperature
10 IP class
11 Maximum operation pressure
12 Maximum liquid temperature
13 Minimum and maximum rated power
14 Model
15 Voltage and frequency
16 Approvals
17 Minimum and maximum rated current
DK-8850 Bjerringbro, Denmark
SCALA2 3-45 AKCHDE
Model  A
200-240V  50/60Hz
Made in Serbia
P/N 99999999
S/N
P/C 1519
Hmax
Hmin
Hnom
Qnom
45 m
16 m
27 m
3 m /h3
45 C/
55 CTamb.max
IPX4D
I(A)
Min.
Max.
P1(W)
0.01
2.8 550
2
Tliq.max/Psyst.max:
1MPa
NRP XXX-XXX-XXXXXX
PCS XXXXX.XX.XX 04-6292.2.41-2003
LSPr-022-IDN
1

B
)
2.2 Type key
SCALA2 3 -45 A K C H D E
Type range
SCALA1 Economy
SCALA2 Comfort
Rated flow rate
[m3/h]
Maximum head
[m]
Material code
A: Standard
Supply voltage
K: 1 x 200-240 V, 50/60 Hz
M: 1 x 208-230 V, 60 Hz
V: 1 x 115 V, 60 Hz
W: 1 x 100-115 V, 50/60 Hz
Motor
C: High-efficiency motor with frequency converter
Power supply cable and plug
A: Cable with plug, IEC type I, AS/NZS3112, 2 m
B: Cable with plug, IEC type B, NEMA 5-15P, 6 ft
C: Cable with plug, IEC, type E&F, CEE7/7, 2 m
D: Cable without plug, 2 m
G: Cable with plug, IEC type G, BS1363, 2 m
H: Cable with plug, IEC type I, IRAM 2073, 2 m
J: Cable with plug, NEMA 6-15P, 6 ft
Controller
D: Integrated frequency converter
Thread
A: R 1" EN 1.4308
C: NPT 1" EN 1.4308
E: R 1" composite material
F: NPT 1" composite material
3
E
n
g
lis
h
 (G
B
)
3. Service tools
3.1 Standard tools
Standard tools
4. Lubricants
If nothing else is specified, all O-rings are to be lubricated with
Rocol Sapphire Aqua-Sil.
A B C D
E F
Pos. Range Designation Description Part number
A All Torx screwdriver - -
B All Torque screwdriver 1-6 Nm SV0438
C All Bits kit 5 mm hexagon SV2010
D All Needle-nose pliers - -
E All Ring/open-end spanner M89 - 13 mm SV0055
F Flat-blade screwdriver - -
Product Product number
Rocol Sapphire Aqua-Sil, 1 kg RM2924